Missing Letters

Adapted from a program
by Carol Chomsky and Judah L. Schwartz

Guess missing letters in passages
and score points. Find out interesting
facts—about food, sports, animals,
travel...and more! Learn new words
with rhymes, riddles or twistogram
teasers. Create original passages
with the Editor. For ages 8 and up.




International Business Machines Corporation

Boca Raton, Florida 33432

IBM Program License Agreement

YOU SHOULD CAREFULLY READ THE FOLLOWING TERMS AND
CONDITIONS BEFORE OPENING THIS DISKETTE(S) OR CASSETTE(S)
PACKAGE. OPENING THIS DISKETTE(S) OR CASSETTE(S) PACKAGE
INDICATES YOUR ACCEPTANCE OF THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS.
IF YOU DO NOT AGREE WITH THEM, YOU SHOULD PROMPTLY
RETURN THE PACKAGE UNOPENED, AND YOUR MONEY WILL BE

REFUNDED.

IBM provides this program and licenses
its use in the United States and Puerto
Rico. You assume responsibility for the
selection of the program to achieve your
intended results, and for the installation,
use and results obtained from the
program.

LICENSE
You may:
a.  use the program on a single machine;

b.  copy the program into any machine
readable or printed form for backup
or modification purposes in support
of your use of the program on the
single machine (Certain programs,
however, may include mechanisms to
limit or inhibit copying. They are
marked ““copy protected.”);

c.  modify the program and/or merge it
into another program for your use on
the single machine (Any portion of
this program merged into another
program will continue to be subject to
the terms and conditions of this
Agreement.); and,

d. transfer the program and license to
another party if the other party agrees
to accept the terms and conditions of
this Agreement. If you transfer the
program, you must at the same time
either transfer all copies whether in
printed or machine-readable form to
the same party or destroy any
copies not transferred; this includes
all modifications and portions of the
program contained or merged into
other programs.

You must reproduce and include the
copyright notice on any copy,
modification or portion merged into
another program.

YOU MAY NOT USE, COPY,
MODIFY, OR TRANSFER THE
PROGRAM, OR ANY COPY,
MODIFICATION OR MERGED
PORTION, IN WHOLE OR IN PART,
EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY PROVIDED
FOR IN THIS LICENSE.

IF YOU TRANSFER POSSESSION OF
ANY COPY, MODIFICATION OR
MERGED PORTION OF THE
PROGRAM TO ANOTHER PARTY,
YOUR LICENSE IS AUTOMATICALLY
TERMINATED.

TERM

The license is effective until terminated.
You may terminate it at any other time
by destroying the program together with
all copies, modifications and merged
portions in any form. It will also
terminate upon conditions set forth
elsewhere in this Agreement or if you
fail to comply with any term or condition
of this Agreement. You agree upon such
termination to destroy the program
together with all copies, modifications
and merged portions in any form.

LIMITED WARRANTY

THE PROGRAM IS PROVIDED “AS
IS” WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY
KIND, EITHER EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO THE IMPLIED
WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. THE
ENTIRE RISK AS TO THE QUALITY
AND PERFORMANCE OF THE
PROGRAM IS WITH YOU. SHOULD
THE PROGRAM PROVE DEFECTIVE,
YOU (AND NOT IBM OR AN
AUTHORIZED PERSONAL
COMPUTER DEALER) ASSUME THE
ENTIRE COST OF ALL NECESSARY
SERVICING, REPAIR OR
CORRECTION.

Continued on inside back cover




Missing Letters

by Carol Chomsky and
Judah L. Schwartz

Education Family

Personal
Computer
Software




First Edition (March 1985)

The following paragraph does not apply to the United Kingdom or any country where such
provisions are inconsistent with local law:

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION PROVIDES THIS
MANUAL "ASIS," WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EITHER EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. Some states
do not allow disclaimer of express or implied warranties in certain transactions, therefore,
this statement may not apply to you.

This publication could include technical inaccuracies or typographical errors. Changes are
periodically made to the information herein; these changes will be incorporated in new
editions of the publication. IBM may make improvements and/or changes in the
product(s) and/or the program(s) described in this publication at any time.

It is possible that this material may contain reference to, or information about, IBM
products (machines and programs), programming, or services that are not announced in
your country. Such references or information must not be construed to mean that IBM
intends to announce such IBM products, programming, or services in your country.

Products are not stocked at the address below. Requests for copies of this publication and
for technical information about IBM Personal Computer products should be made to your
authorized IBM Personal Computer dealer or your IBM Marketing Representative.

The following paragraph applies only to the United States and Puerto Rico:

A Reader’s Comment Form is provided at the back of this publication. If the form has
been removed, address comments to: IBM Corporation, Personal Computer, P.O. Box
1328-C, Boca Raton, Florida 33432. IBM may use or distribute any of the information

you supply in any way it believes appropriate without incurring any obligations whatever.

© Copyright International Business Machines Corporation 1985
© Copyright Carol Chomsky and Judah L. Schwartz 1982, 1985

All Rights Reserved




About this Book

This book is a guide to using Missing Letters. It is
divided into five parts:

e Chapter 1: About Missing Letters presents an
overview of the Missing Letters game, as well as
directions for preparing the program diskette for
use.

o Chapter 2: Playing Missing Letters gives complete
directions for starting and using the program.

o Chapter 3: Using the Editor discusses how to use
the Editor to enter and customize passages from
books with Missing Letters.

o Chapter 4: For Parents and Teachers provides
educational information about Missing Letters and
suggestions for choosing sample passages.

o Appendix A: Technical Reference provides
technical information for installing the program on
a fixed disk.




Hints

Related Books

We assume that you are familiar with the operation of
your IBM personal computer and the IBM Personal
Computer Disk Operating System (DOS). For further
information about your computer and DOS, refer to the
following publications:

« IBM Personal Computer Guide to Operations

« IBM Personal Computer Disk Operating System ‘

Here are some hints on learning Missing Letters:
« Read this book while seated at your computer.

« As you go through the book, set a comfortable
pace for yourself.

o Read the chapters carefully, and follow the
instructions exactly.

The tutorials teach you how to use Missing Letters and
the Editor quickly and easily.




Contents

Chapter 1. About Missing Letters ............. 1-1
WhatsYouiNeediie savean i e o 1-2
sing YourdCeybbard iy c il los s i 1-3
Preparing Your Program Diskette ......... 1-4
Backing Up Your Program Diskette ....... 1-6
S I ALy I R e 1-6

Chapter 2. Playing Missing Letters ............ 2-1
Starting Missing Eetfers f o0 8 D08 L 2-2
fheeMain"Menus =1 = i ae e SRR st 2-3
SettinosupstherGames ey sui = 2-4

iFhines toOIREmMember Tl e 2-8
SpeclalfRiey iR r v e et ey 2-9
Scolegmeyianiiars Laimi bl i e b 2-11
wiStaoramsieemitE =eo s sl e 2-14
Bormatsssar sl s s o i e o e e 2-16
The'Standard' Formats . ... ........ 2-16
ifhei@lozeiBormates = rmaiiice=f or oy 2-18
iihelCustonEOrmat=~ . - 2-19
SUmMmanys s Sl A sele = o oien il 2-19

Chapter 3. Using the Editor .................. 3-1
StantingsthesEditorau OEa SEwl S i Sins = 3-2
Wsing theEditor st atisee s fus it = 3-3
Read One of Your Own Passages ......... 3-9
@reating al@ustomiEormatt =i SiE G 3-10
Deleting One of Your Own Passages ..... 3-14
Exiting the Editor and the Program ...... 3-15
SUMMaryas-: S ienealie Al b vhsey et 3-15

Chapter 4. For Parents and Teachers ........... 4-1
The Educational Value of Missing Letters .. 4-1

WhotEaniPlaysy B0 VESEAE Sl patl 4-1
INature’offltancpages T Wi - =Sl B 4-3
(ChoosingsSample Bassages & & faiiias . ... 4-5
Suggestions for Using Missing Letters ..... 4-7




Activities with Automatic Formats .. ..

Activities with Custom Formats
Activities with the Editor
Summary

Appendix A. Technical Reference
Setting Up on a Fixed Disk
Starting From a Fixed Disk

Option 1
Option 2




Chapter 1. About Missing Letters

Missing Letters is an entertaining and challenging
language game. A literary passage appears on the
screen with some of its letters and/or words missing.
Players must guess the missing letters to score points.
Clues from the surrounding context help you in this
task.

h=S=hi=ctisim th=t gem=s=cut=Rd-cs sl th=
M=Ss=ng.l=tt=ps "=ndew=rdsps=nd f=4] =n
th- bl-nks in as few tries as possible.

A passage can appear in a variety of deletion formats.
Here are a few examples:

o  All vowels missing
e All consonants missing
« Every other word missing

You can allow yourself up to five guesses on a letter
before the program supplies it. When you complete a
passage, the program gives you your score and a
detailed record of your guessing performance. You
then can begin play on a new passage, or you can try
the same passage in a different deletion format.

The passages in Missing Letters include puzzles,

riddles, rhymes, fables, and other literary selections for
both children and adults. You also can add your own
passages using a special Editor program included on the
Missing Letters program diskette. The Editor is
designed to add passages not only in English, but also in
any language the keyboard permits. You can play these
new passages in all the deletion formats.




What You Need

To use Missing Letters, you need these items:

o One of the following IBM personal computers with
at least 128KB of memory:

- IBMPC

— IBM Personal Computer AT™1

— IBM PC XT™2

- IBM PCjr™3

— IBM Portable Personal Computer
o DOS Version 2.00 or higher
e One double-sided diskette drive
e One of the following displays:

— An IBM Color Display

— An IBM PCjr Color Display

— An IBM Monochrome Display

—  Any compatible display or TV
« The appropriate adapter for your display or TV

o The BASIC Cartridge (IBM PC;jr only)

1 IBM Personal Computer AT is a trademark of International Business
Machines Corporation.

2 IBM Personal Computer XT is a trademark of International Business
Machines Corporation.

3 IBM PCjr is a trademark of International Business Machines

Corporation.



o An IBM Graphics Printer or a compatible printer
and the appropriate printer adapter (optional)

o  Two blank, double-sided, double-density diskettes
for preparing your Missing Letters program
diskette and for making a backup copy of the
prepared diskette

Using Your Keyboard

You need to understand how to use the keyboard for
your particular IBM personal computer. If you have
any questions, refer to your IBM Personal Computer
Guide to Operations.

In this book, we refer to most of the keys by name, for
example, the Cursor Right key. In the case of the Enter
key, we show you the symbol, ¢ .

Note: If you have an IBM PCjr, remember to
press the Fn key before pressing any of the
function keys.




Preparing Your Program Diskette

Before you can begin using Missing Letters, you need
to prepare your Missing Letters program diskette for
use. To do so, you need these items:

¢«  Your DOS diskette
*  Your Missing Letters diskette
« A blank, double-sided, double-density diskette

Follow these steps to prepare your program diskette:
1 Insert your DOS diskette in drive A.

. Turn on your computer.

If your computer is already on, hold down the
Ctrl and Alt keys and then press the Del key.
This is called a system reset.

3 You’re asked for the date. Type the date in the
form of month-day-year (MM-DD-YY), for
example, 4-11-85. Then, press the €« key.

4 Next, you’re asked for the time. Type the time
in the form of hours:minutes:seconds
(HH:MM:SS), for example, 13:01.

Note: When typing the time, you work
from a 24 hour clock; in other words, 0 to
24 hours. For this reason, one o’clock in
the afternoon is 13:00.

5 If you have a single-drive system, go to step 6
now.




If you have a dual-drive system, insert a blank
diskette in drive B, then go to step 6.

6 When you see the A> prompt, type
DISKCOPY A: B: and then press the «— key.

7 Now, follow the directions on your screen to
continue.

Remember: Your Missing Letters diskette
is your source diskette, and your blank
diskette is your target diskette.

When the copy process finishes, put your

original Missing Letters diskette in a safe place,
and use your new diskette to continue.

8 Now, insert your DOS diskette in drive A.

9 If you have a single-drive system, go to step 10
now.

If you have a dual-drive system, insert your new
diskette in drive B, then go to step 10.

10 Type COPY A:BASICA.COM B: and then press
the « key.

1 1 Now, follow the directions on your screen to
continue.

Remember: Your DOS diskette is your
source diskette, and your new diskette is
your target diskette.

From now on, whenever we refer to the Missing Letters

program diskette, we mean the diskette you just
created.

1-5




Backing Up Your Program Diskette

We recommend that you use the DOS DISKCOPY
command to make a backup copy of the Missing Letters
program diskette you just prepared in case of accidental
damage to your original diskette. Refer to your IBM
Personal Computer Guide to Operations or your IBM
Personal Computer Disk Operating System (DOS)
manual for instructions on backing up your diskette.

Summary

In this chapter, you saw an overview of Missing Letters,
and you prepared your program diskette for use. Now,
go on to Chapter 2, where you’ll learn how to start and
use Missing Letters.




Chapter 2. Playing Missing Letters

This tutorial gives you complete directions for starting
and using Missing Letters. The object of the game is to
fill in all the blanks in as few tries as possible. You
achieve the maximum score of 100 if you fill in all the
blanks correctly on the first try.

If this is the first time you are playing Missing Letters,
follow the steps in this tutorial to familiarize yourself
with how the game works. Then, when you feel
comfortable with the game, you can make the choices
that suit your particular needs and interests.

2-1




Starting Missing Letters

Follow these steps to start Missing Letters:

1
2

Start DOS in the usual manner.

When you see the A> prompt, remove your ‘
DOS diskette and insert your Missing Letters ‘
diskette in drive A. |

Type G and then press the «— key.

As the program begins, you see a series of
questions about your particular IBM personal
computer and display. Follow the directions on
your screen to answer these questions.

After a few seconds, the title screen appears
briefly, followed by the introduction screen.
Continue to follow the directions on your screen
until you see the Main Menu.




The Main Menu

This is the Main Menu. 1t lists the options (choices)
the program offers. Take a few moments to study this
screen.

- 3

Main Menu

A. Play Missing Letters

Choose this to play the game

B. Use the Editor

Choose this to add a passage

(A ="B):

N ke

You select option A whenever you want to play a game
of Missing Letters. You select option B whenever you
want to add, change, or delete passages on your
program diskette.

2-3




Setting up the Game

Follow these steps to play the game:

\

|

|

‘ 1 Type A. You see this screen:

Missing Letters

This is a guessing game. A passage

appears on the screen with some

letters or words missing. The object

of the game is to guess the missing

letters and words, filling in the

blanks in as few tries as possible.

When you finish, you receive a

score from 0 to 100.

Do you want to see the instructions?

Yes or no (y/n)?

o >

2 There are several instructions screen. Type Y to
start at the first screen, then continue to type Y
to page through the remaining instruction

screens.




3 When you finish looking at the instructions,
press any key to continue. You see this screen:

N

Which topic do you want?

A. Sports *

B. Animals *

C. Food *

D. The Arts

E. Family *

F. Inventions

G. Fables *

H. Rhymes *

I. Puzzles & Riddles *

J. A passage of your own

(A - 3)¢

D,

Your program diskette contains nine general
categories of passages, and a tenth category that
lets you view original passages that you create
with the Editor.

Note: Categories without asterisks (*) are
recommended for adults.

2-5




4

Type A to see a passage about sports. You see
this screen:

Sports *

A. Bicycling

B. Baseball *

C. Horse Racing

D. Tennis

E. Swimming

(A - E):

\

i

Your program diskette contains several passages

about sports.




S

Type B to see a passage about baseball. You see
this screen:

N

Which format do you want?

A. Wh-ch f-rm-t d- y-- w-nt?

B We==hif=maet do y=u W==t7

D. W---- f--——-- d- y-- w---?

R S M et ol o) T VR ot

G. (no clues)

H. Delete whole words

(A = H):

o

Type A to select the easiest format. It prints all
consonants and deletes only vowels.

Note: Refer to the "Formats'' section of
this guide for a description of all of the
available formats.

Next, you see this message:
How many guesses do you want
on each blank?

(=ub)
Type 3 to allow yourself three tries on each
blank before the program supplies the missing
letter. Your passage now appears on the screen

in the format you chose, and you are ready to
start playing. Have fun!

2-7




Things to Remember

As you play Missing Letters, follow the directions on
your screen, and remember these important things:

When you guess correctly, the letter appears in the
blank, and the cursor moves to the next blank.

When you guess incorrectly, the letter you guessed
appears at the bottom of the screen.

If you use up all your tries without guessing the
correct letter, the program fills in the correct letter
for you.

Press each letter key briefly, then let go. Letter
keys have a "repeat" feature and continue to
register as guesses as long as you press them.

The program distinguishes UPPERCASE (capital)
letters from lowercase (small) letters when it
judges your guesses. For example, it treats T and t
as separate characters, and you must enter the
appropriate one.

The program treats the letter y as a consonant
when it occurs at the beginning of a word and as a
vowel everywhere else. For example, the word day
appears in format A as d-- and in format E (Print
vowels only) as -ay.

The program supplies numbers, punctuation, and
spaces between words.

If you type any non-letter keys, the program
ignores them.

Look over the entire passage before making any
guesses. You might find clues later in the passage
that help with the opening words.




; When you have difficulty deciphering a word,
| reread the passage from the beginning. Context
| clues often give hints about difficult words.

Skip around in the passage and fill in the easier
| words first. They may provide clues to the more
\ difficult words.

o  When you finish a passage, take a moment to read
it again to study the language and the style.

Special Keys

Here are the special keys you can use when playing
Missing Letters:

i, -, >

‘ The Cursor Movement keys, located
at the right-hand side of your

1 keyboard, enable you to move the

‘ cursor anywhere in the passage.

Home The Home key moves the cursor to
the first blank in the passage.

End The End key moves the cursor to the
last blank in the passage.

R Press the «— key at any time during
play to see your current score. You
then return to the game where you left
off.

Esc Press the Esc key if you want to end
the game. You return to the Main
Menu.

Ctrl-S Press Ctrl-S at any time in Missing

Letters to turn the sound OFF if it is
on or ON if it is off.

2-9




Press F1 to review the instructions.
The program then returns to the point
where you left off.

Note: If you are using an IBM
PCjr, remember to press the Fn
key before pressing any of the
function keys.

Ctrl-P / Shift-PrtSc

Use either of these key combinations
to print a copy of the passage at any
time during play.

Shift-PrtSc prints the text exactly as it
appears on the screen. Ctrl-P centers
the passage on the page and
rearranges the text for printing.

You may want to try both commands
(Ctrl-P and Shift-PrtSc) to see which
one gives the best printed passage on
your printer.

Remember: Whenever you want
to use your printer, make sure it
is correctly attached to your
computer and turned on. Check
to see that the Online button is lit
and that paper is properly
inserted in the printer.




Score

After you play the game and finish the passage, you see
this message at the bottom of the screen:

Good! To see how you did, press <.

Now, follow these steps to see your score and end the
round of play:

1 Press the «— key. You see this screen:

Score

Blanks:

Total guesses:

Correct first guesses:
( % of total)

Wrong guesses:

The program supplied letters
( % of total)

Overall score:

Do you want to see the passage again?

(y/n)?

7,

This is your score for the round of play. It
shows you how many blanks there were in the
passage, how many blanks you filled correctly on
the first try, the total number of guesses you
made, how many wrong guesses you made, and
how many letters the program supplied.

2-11




(1_

You also receive an overall score. Here is how
Missing Letters computes the overall score:

o Score is 100 if all blanks are filled correctly
on the first try.

« Score is 0 if all blanks are filled by the
program (you never guess a correct letter).

Note: You can move away from a
blank before filling it in correctly. The
blank remains until you fill it in. When
you return to that blank, you again
have the maximum number of tries
available.

This multiple guessing, however, shows
up in your score. The program adds
any extra guesses made on this blank
into your record of total guesses,
reducing your overall score.

In between, you lose credit for each wrong guess
made. There is also a penalty (equal to one
wrong guess) for each letter supplied by the
program.

Here is the formula for Overall score:

# wrong guesses + # program-supplied letters

x 100
# blanks x (max. guess + 1) )

Max. guess is the maximum number of tries you
selected on that round of play.

You can see the passage again, or you can return
to the Main Menu. For now, type N to return to
the Main Menu. You have three options:

«  Option A lets you play another game of
Missing Letters.



o  Option B lets you use the Editor.

«  Option C lets you exit the program and
move to the Missing Letters closing screen.

We’ll use the Main Menu again in a moment, but first

let’s look at a special kind of puzzle on your Missing
Letters program diskette.

2-13




Twistagrams

There are puzzles on the diskette called Twistagrams.
Here’s an example of a Twistagram:

Twistagram

1. 3.1416 =

2. Tear e

3. Boat dock e

Yt oo} ) Sl S S SR g RSP A Lo

§5. Directions for . cooking, . i=7——-=

Here’s how to solve the sample Twistagram:

1. Guess a two-letter word for the first definition. In
this case, the answer is pi.

2. The answer for the next word uses these same two
letters plus one more, scrambled. Add an r to
make rip.

3. For word 3, add another letter and scramble them
again. Here you add e to get pier. Keep this up
until you solve the whole twistagram.

4. For word 4, add ¢ to get price.

For word 5, add e to get recipe.



Twistagrams naturally get harder as they get longer. i
Here’s how to play a Twistagram on your program 1
diskette:

1 Type A on the Main Menu.

2 When Missing Letters asks which topic you
want, type 1.

3 There are several Twistagrams on your program
diskette. Type the letter of the one you want to
try.

4 Type a letter from A to H to select a format.
Note: Format I is the most suitable format

for solving Twistagrams. Type I to select
this format if there is one.

5 Type a number from 1 to 5 for the number of
guesses you want to allow on each blank. The
Twistagram appears, and you are ready to begin.

Good luck!

6 When you finish, follow the directions on your
screen to see your score and return to the Main
Menu.

2-15




Formats

Missing Letters offers a variety of game formats. This
sample passage illustrates them:

This is an entertaining game of educational
value. An individual player proceeds by
making educated guesses about Tanguage from
an increasing number of cues.

The Standard Formats

The standard game formats, A through G, are listed in
increasing order of difficulty:

A. Print consonants only, omit vowels
hsseesiEninE=et=sn=nghg=m=a=f =d=c=t=zn=i
Valiser e niend sved=slNnlEss iibescecdsEh=
mekeng! =d=et-digs=sssseb--t 1=ng--g~ fr=m

SN ERESSENgEN=ND=rE=flic==S"

B. Print first and last letters

T==niijs gli Ee-ehianere 0 i i i s 1
V= SEE AN R Sesss Tpeenms priss- s by
MiesEpgaevsrTne dagsats priass ke nrres g =
R e g n====r ghyelrs.

C. Print every other letter

Tty e vas ester=as=n=f= o= 0« esu=a=i=n~]
sfsl=.) dAzal-d=¥-dnazp-a-e- p-o-e-d- b-

NEk=n-cesli-d~e- g-R@=575/=b-U= l=n=li-g= f=0=
d-pl=Cpet=nr-N-N=8= 0= C=@=,



Print first letter of each word

Ine=sle = Beccr=-toce i g e
Vi e N e e e DETEe= Pases o b-
M55 s (F=ac=r e it fois
sl s s gESges-

Print vowels only, omit consonants

s e et EETREEYe 0 e-l~B- 108~
saxlie. /- R A==tfi=feyasracgye - coepge- oy
287145 fenisatenixesvesad=iu=: ‘a*zua-e =0~
ar T-pEeaciss silents opinued.

Print all blanks

Print nothing (title appears at top, rest of screen is
blank)

This is the blank screen format. You must guess
all of the letters in order.

Important: The Cursor Movement keys do
not function in this format.

2-17




The Cloze Format

A cloze format often is used to test reading
comprehension by deleting certain words in a passage.
Missing Letters offers these cloze formats:

H. Delete whole words
The Cloze format lets you delete every second,
third, fourth, fifth, sixth, seventh, or eighth
word.
When you select option H, you see this screen:

- )

A. Delete every eighth word

B. Delete every seventh word
C. Delete every sixth word
D. Delete every fifth word

E. Delete every fourth word
F. Delete every third word
G. Delete every second word

H. Delete every word
I. Return to previous screen

(AR -'T):

ey e

Type the letter of the cloze format you want, or
type I to return to the format selection screen.

The sample passage with every third word

deleted looks like this:

This is -- entertaining game -- educational
valiuee==sndijvidualsplayer =====—== by
making ===s==== guesses about ——===--= from

---------- number of ----.



The Custom Format

This is a special format that you create and save with
the Editor for a particular passage.

I. Custom format
You may, for example, want to customize a
passage to delete all nouns or prepositions.
Several of the passages on your program diskette
already have custom formats.

Note: If there is no custom format for a
particular passage, option I does not appear.

Try option I if there is one—it is included
because of the special nature of the passage.

Remember: You also can play these
passages using any of the other formats.

Summary

In this chapter, you learned how to start and use
Missing Letters. Now, go on to Chapter 3, where you’ll
learn how to use the Editor.

2-19







Chapter 3. Using the Editor

The Missing Letters diskette contains several passages
that were created with the Editor. These passages are
permanent passages, and you cannot change them. You
can, however, use the Editor to create and customize
original passages. You type in passages and save them
on your program diskette. Then, when you select these
passages at game time, the program presents them in
the format you choose.

This tutorial shows you how to use the Editor, and it
also provides guidelines for selecting literary passages.
If this is the first time you are using the Editor, follow
the steps in this tutorial to familiarize yourself with how
the Editor works. Then, when you feel comfortable
with the editing process, you can use the program to
create and customize passages that suit your particular
needs and interests.




Starting the Editor

Follow these steps to start the Editor:

1

Start Missing Letters in the usual manner. You
are ready to begin when the Main Menu appears
on the screen.

To start the Editor program, type B on the Main
Menu. You see the Editor Menu:

5

Editor Menu

A. Write a new passage

B. Read one of your own passages

C. Create a custom format

D. Delete one of your own passages

E. Exit Editor

(A - E): <//

This menu gives you several options:

« Option A lets you enter a new passage and
save it on your Missing Letters program
diskette.

e Option B lets you look at and edit an
existing passage on your program diskette.

o Option C lets you create a custom format
for a particular passage.

o Option D lets you delete a passage from
your program diskette.

« Option E lets you exit the Editor.



Using the Editor

In order to learn how to use the Editor, imagine that
you want to save a passage on your program diskette.
You save an original passage in a file. Each file has a
filename that is one to eight characters (letters,
numbers, or symbols) in length.

Follow these steps to create a file:

1 Type A to write a new passage. You see this
screen:

( Choose a name for your passage

(up to 8 letters).

Filename:

Type the name, then press <.

The filename you give to the passage is
important because that is how you recall the
passage when you are playing Missing Letters.
Here are some things to remember when naming
passages:

o  Limit the filename to no more than eight
characters.

e The filename can contain both letters and
numbers, but no spaces or punctuation
marks.

o Be sure to use a different filename for each
passage.

3-3




2

You can type the filename in either
uppercase or lowercase letters. The
program automatically converts the letters
to uppercase as you type them.

Here are some examples of correct and incorrect
filenames:

Correct Names Incorrect Names
A A
CART2 CART 2
raining rain.ing ‘
12345678 123456789 :

—

Type SWIMMING for the filename of this
sample passage, and then press the «— key.

Note: If there is a passage with the same

filename already saved on your diskette,
you see this message:

File filename already exists.

Press Spacebar...

Press the Spacebar, then enter a new
filename for the passage.




After you name your passage, you see the
passage layout screen:

Your title goes on the top line.
Your text starts here.
You have nine lines for text.

You do not have to use all nine

lines.

You may type past the ends of lines.

The program sets the line length

for you.

Passage Layout

Press any key to begin typing.

7

This screen gives you an overall picture of how
your text appears after you enter it.

Now, press any key to see the text entry screen.
The bottom of the screen contains this message:

Type Passage
Keys: « ¢+ ¥ > 4— <« Home End

Press F10 when finished.

Here’s how to use the keys listed at the bottom
of the screen:

o Use the Cursor Movement keys to move the
cursor to any existing text in the file. You
can use the Cursor Movement keys to move
the cursor beyond the last character you
have typed.

3-5




Use the Backspace key to erase characters
to the left of the cursor.

o  Use the «— key to move the cursor to the
beginning of the next line.

o Use the Home key to move the cursor to the
beginning of the passage.

o Use the End key to move the cursor to the
end of the text.

The first line of the passage, ''Swimming," is the
title line. Use the Spacebar to center this line on
the screen. You can use the Cursor Movement g
keys to leave blank spaces.

Now, type the text of the passage exactly as it
appears in this example:

In ancient Egypt, Greece, and Rome,
swimming was considered very important.
During the middle ages, people in
Europe stopped swimming because they
believed that it helped to spread
epidemics. It was only about a century
ago that competitive swimming began
again. Swimming events were part of
the first modern Olympics in 1896.

Notes:

1. Don’t worry about fitting your words onto a ‘
line. The program has a word-wrap feature
that automatically moves the entire word to
the next line if it is too long for the current
line. Word-wrap only works as you are
adding new text to the end of a passage.

2.  When you use the Cursor Movement keys
or the Backspace key to correct errors,
word-wrap does not re-adjust lines.



3. To enter a long dash (--), type two
consecutive underscores. This appears on
the screen and in the printed passage as a
long dash.

4. If you type a hyphen (-), the program
replaces it with a special symbol to
distinguish it from a Missing Letters blank.

5. Do not blank any words. The program does
that when you select a game format.

When you finish entering the passage, press F10.
You see this message at the bottom of your
screen:

Edit, Save, Quit without saving?

(E,S,Q)?
Let’s assume you want to change something in
the passage you just entered. Type E to edit the
passage. The cursor moves to the beginning of
the passage, and the editing keys appear at the
bottom of the screen.

Let’s capitalize the words middle ages:

1. Use the Cursor Movement keys to position
the cursor on the m in middle, then type M.

2. Next, position the cursor on the a in ages,
then type A.

When you finish editing the passage, press F10.
You see this message:

Edit, Save, Quit without saving?

(E,S,Q)?




11

12

Your passage now is correct, so you can save it
on your program diskette. Type S (for Save).
You see this message:

Do you want it called SWIMMING (y/n)?

Since SWIMMING is the correct filename for
this passage, type Y. While the passage is being
saved, you see this message:

Saving SWIMMING ...

When the file is saved, you see this message:
File SWIMMING has been saved.

Press Spacebar to continue.

Press the Spacebar. The three options appear
again.

For now, type Q to return to the Editor Menu.




Read One of Your Own Passages

Now, let’s read the passage you just entered:

1 Type B on the Editor Menu. At the top of the
screen, you see the names of the passages on
your program diskette. The passage you just
entered, SWIMMING, is highlighted. At the
bottom of the screen, you see this message:

Choose passage < * ¥ ». Then press <.
2 You can use the Cursor Movement keys to

highlight the name of any passage you want to

read. Since SWIMMING already is highlighted,

press the «— key. The passage appears on the
screen along with these options:

Edit, Save, Quit (E,S,Q)?

You now may make changes to the passage and
save it again.

3 When you finish, type Q to return to the Editor
Menu.

3-9




Creating a Custom Format

You may want to customize a passage for various
reasons. The Twistagrams passages show one use of
customizing—the clues are left intact, but the answers
are blanked.

You may want to blank all nouns or verbs in a given
passage, or you may include special vocabulary words
in a passage and then blank them in the customizing
process.

Follow these steps to customize the SWIMMING
passage:

1 Type C on the Editor Menu. The list of topics
appears on the screen.

2 Type J to select a passage of your own. The list
of available passages appears on the screen, and
the first passage, SWIMMING, is highlighted.

3 Press the «— key to customize SWIMMING.
The passage appears on the screen. Notice that
a blank line separates the title line from the rest
of the passage.

Important: You cannot customize the title
line.

At the bottom of the screen, you see this
message:

Create custom format

Keys: <« % ¥ - - + Home End Esc
Press F10 to save.



You use two new keys when you customize
passages:

o The - key blanks letters at the current
cursor position.

o  The + key restores previously blanked
letters at the current cursor position.

Let’s blank all of the adjectives in this passage:

1. Use the Cursor Movement keys to position
the cursor on the a in ancient.

2. Press the - key seven times to blank the
adjective ancient.

3. Next, move the cursor to the v in very, then
press the - key four times to blank this
word.

4. Oh, but very is an adverb, not an adjective,
so let’s not blank it. Position the cursor
under the first blank, then press the + key
four times to restore the word.

Note: You can use this procedure
whenever you want to restore any
letters in the passage.

5. Next, position the cursor on the i in
important, then press the - key nine times to
blank this word.

6. Now, repeat this procedure for each of the
remaining adjectives in the passage:

competitive (line 7)
Swimming (1ine 8)
first (1ine 9)
modern (1line 9)

3-11




6

1
2

You only can save one custom format per passage. If
you already have one custom format for a particular
passage and you make another, only the second format
is saved.

When you finish making blanks, press F10. You
see this message:

Saving custom format ..

When the file is saved, you see this message:
Custom format has been saved.

Press any key to continue.

Now, press any key to return to the Editor
Menu.

Here’s how to create more than one customized version
of a passage:

Type B on the Editor Menu.

Since SWIMMING already is highlighted, press
the «— key.

Type E to edit the passage.
Press F10 to continue.

Type S to save the passage. You see this
message:

Do you want it called SWIMMING (y/n)?

Type N. You are asked for a new filename:

Filename?



Type SWIMNEW for the filename, then press
the «— key. Your passage now is saved on the
diskette under two different names.

8 Press the Spacebar to continue, then type Q to
return to the Editor Menu.

9 Now, type C on the Editor Menu to customize
the new version of the swimming passage.

i 10 Type J to see the list of files. Notice that there
are now two versions of the swimming passage,
each with a different filename, and the new
passage is highlighted.

1 1 If you want, customize the new passage. This
time, why not delete all of the verbs?

1 2 When you are finished, save the new custom
format and return to the Editor Menu.




Deleting One of Your Own Passages

You can delete any of your original passages from your
program diskette.

Note: You cannot add to or delete any of the
passages included with the Missing Letters
program diskette.

‘ Follow these steps to delete a passage:

1 Type D on the Editor Menu. The list of
passages appears, and you see this message at
the bottom of the screen.

Choose passage < * ¥ ». Then press <.
2 You really don’t need the SWIMNEW passage,

so let’s delete it. Since it already is highlighted,
press the «— key. You see this message:

{ ™

Are you sure you want to delete

file SWIMNEW?

Press Y to delete it.

Press any other key if

you change your mind.

3 Type Y. You see this message:
Deleting SWIMNEW ...
When the file is deleted, you see this message:

File SWIMNEW has been deleted.

Press Spacebar to continue.




4 Press the Spacebar to return to the Editor Menu.

Exiting the Editor and the Program

Follow these steps to exit the Editor and the Missing
Letters program:

1 Type E on the Editor Menu. You return to the
Main Menu.

2 Type C on the Main Menu. You see an ending
screen, and the program asks if you want to play
again.

3 If you want to continue with the program, type Y.

If you want to exit to DOS, type N.

Summary

In this chapter, you learned how to enter and customize
original passages. You may want to review the material
in the tutorials until you feel comfortable with Missing
Letters and the Editor. When you are ready, go on to
Chapter 4, which provides educational information
about Missing Letters and suggestions for choosing
sample passages.

3-15







Chapter 4. For Parents and Teachers

The Educational Value of Missing
Letters

Who Can Play

Anyone who can read can play Missing Letters.
Missing Letters is suitable for home use as
entertainment, and for school use at any grade level to
improve reading, writing, and spelling skills. Both
children and adults enjoy playing Missing Letters.

Missing Letters appeals to anyone who enjoys language
games or puzzles. It can be played in any language that
can be typed on the keyboard, with any written passage
that you choose to enter.

Missing Letters is a challenging game that is both fun
and stimulating. It is easy enough for the first-time
player, but remains interesting over time because of the
variety of texts and formats. It can be used by both
children and adults, at any reading level, with any
number of players.

The game is easy for the first-time player, and
challenging, rewarding and intriguing as players
progress. It requires players to invoke their implicit
knowledge of language to solve a problem, guided as
well by their knowledge of the universe in which the
passage is set.

4-1




The strategies used by players encompass numerous
aspects of what they know about the world and the
word.

The game continues to be interesting as players try new
passages, or redo passages in new formats. Observers
may enjoy watching a player tackle a passage, making
their own guesses and comparing their train of thought
with the player’s. Several players may play at once by
an agreed-upon system of turn-taking and individual
scoring.

The game is intellectually stimulating because it calls up
hidden knowledge about language. Guessing is guided
by the player’s intuitive knowledge of the properties
and probabilities of the language itself. People often
are surprised by how much implicit knowledge they
have about language.

Easy Format

In the easier formats, the guessing is usually quite
simple.

WSEhE =l RS yaw=ilisEr=m=vsd S s fi=ps= Xempil =
nEn=fs=ntznc=st c=nt b==campil=t=dSp==dz] ="

As the formats get harder the guessing becomes more
difficult, although many clues remain.

Hard Format

Consider the hardest format of all, the blank screen.
Here no information at all is given about the passage
except the title. The cursor points to the position of the
first letter, and you start guessing. After you guess the
letter or the program supplies it, the cursor moves to
the position of the next letter.




The blank screen format may seem mysterious at first,
or perhaps even pointless. Indeed, it may seem
impossible to make educated guesses when there are no
clues at all. Random guessing may appear to be the
only way out.

This is not the case, however. You actually have a
great deal of information to guide you. Although the
blank screen format appears to offer so little in the way
of help, you may be able to guess up to 60% of the
letters correctly in a passage in this format. This is
because of your built-in knowledge about the nature of
language, and, as the passage progresses, familiarity
with the particular topic.

Nature of Language

A language has many constraints on the occurrence of
letters in words and words in sentences. Your intuitive
sense of these constraints guides the guessing.

For example, not all letters are used at the beginning of
words with equal frequency. In English, Z and X do
not begin words very often, whereas T and A do. You
are thus unlikely to guess X as the first letter of a
passage. And once you know the first letter, you
greatly reduce the possibilities for what comes next. If
the first letter is T, for example, the next letter cannot
be B, C, D, F, G, J, K, and so forth. The choices are
limited, and you know to choose among the vowels, or
perhaps H. If these fail, a few moments of thought may
yield tr-- and tw-- as possibilities, but not, on the
other hand, tm-- or tp--. English words just don’t
begin with tm- and tp-. As you progress through a
word, the choices tend to reduce still further, so that
the final letters of a word are often fully predictable.



As the sentence unfolds, its meaning and structure offer
help in guessing whole words. Clues come from both
the particular sentence underway and from the subject
matter. For example, it may be easy to guess the next
word in this passage:

But I can't beljeve fad diets are all bad.
Nosionesinghilshrighta=-csa

It’s very likely to be mind.
And in a passage on music:
Mozart composed his first sym----- s

the topic and structure together strongly suggest the
word symphony.

In general, the possibilities at each point in the sentence
are narrowed down by clues about part of speech,
articles and prepositions that are required by context,
verb tense, idiomatic expressions, and topic. You are
guided by all of these at once.




Choosing Sample Passages

Literature can provide interesting passages for Missing
Letters. Children may enjoy passages from stories they
recognize, and adults may take pleasure in the classics.

A good passage meets these three criteria:

o It is self-contained.
o It says something satisfying.
« It uses language that is stylistically interesting.

Here’s a good example from Treasure Island, by Robert
Louis Stevenson:

I have never seen the sea quiet round
Treasure Island. The sun might blaze
overhead, the air be without a breath,
the surface smooth and blue, but still
these great rollers would be running
along all the coast, thundering by day
and night; and I scarce believe there
is one spot in the island where a man
would be out of earshot of their noise.

This passage gives a good picture of the feel of the
island, is complete in discussing the activity and noise
of the sea, and has interesting expressions:

the surface smooth and blue...
I scarce believe...
out of earshot...

Here’s another good passage from Treasure Island:

[ now felt for the first time the joy of
exploration. The isle was uninhabited;
my shipmates I had left behind, and
nothing lived in front of me but dumb
brutes and fowls. I turned hither and
thither among the trees. Here and

there were flowering plants, unknown to
me; here and there I saw snakes...

4-5




This passage conveys a sense of excitement and
anticipation. It is complete in itself, and gives the
flavor of the language of the book:

my shipmates I had left behind...
nothing Tived in front of me but...
hither and thither...

In contrast, a less successful passage may not be
interesting enough, or it may need additional context to
make it complete. Here is an example of a less
appropriate choice from Treasure Island.

And with that he turned on his heel and
rejoined the other two. They spoke
together for a little, and though none
of them started, or raised his voice,
or so much as whistled, it was plain
enough that Dr. Livesey had
communicated my request.

While this passage is part of the plot of the novel, it
really isn’t interesting by itself. It is difficult to identify
the characters and the action, and there is no way to
infer names unless they are part of the title or
well-known in connection with the book.

In general, try to choose passages that give players a
sense of satisfaction, that are worth rereading many
times, and for which thinking harder and using context
clues may contribute to the solution. Avoid passages
that contain unrelated names of people and places, and
references that cannot be guessed from the context.



Suggestions for Using Missing Letters

This section describes some of the ways in which you
can use Missing Letters. First, there are some
suggestions for ways to use the set of formats A
through H. The first seven of these eight formats,
Formats A through G, constitute a sequence of
increasing difficulty, while Format H may be
recognized by teachers and others interested in the
learning of reading as a variable cloze format. These
formats are each generated according to a definite
procedure that the program executes when you call for
the passage. These formats can therefore be thought of
as automatic standard formats. You can use them with
any of the passages supplied with the diskette or with
any passage of your own that you have entered.

Following that, there are some descriptions of the ways
in which you can use the custom format feature of
Missing Letters. An important aspect of the custom
format may not be present when you use Missing
Letters in the automatic formats A through H. When
using the custom format, one person or a group of
people is preparing a specific passage as a challenge or
exercise for a second person or group of people.
Therefore, in using the custom format, you must have
clearly in mind who it is that will be working through
the passage and exactly what kind of linguistic
challenge you want to pose.

Finally, there are some suggestions for the use of the
Missing Letters Editor. Passages you enter with the
Editor can be played using either the automatic formats
or the custom format. When you use the Editor to
enter passages, you are confronted with the problem of
how to choose an effective passage to accomplish your
aims, be they the instruction of a beginning reader or
the amusement of a sophisticated friend.

4-7




Activities with Automatic Formats

In setting a linguistic challenge for someone else, you
will probably find the automatic formats easier to use
than the custom format, in that the automatic formats
do not require you to customize the text of the passage
you want the children to work through. Moreover,
many of the suggestions made in the " Activities with
Custom Formats' section will be appropriate here as
well.

e Specifically, you can use the automatic formats to
strengthen spelling, vocabulary, and knowledge of
parts of speech. In general, you will probably find
that most of the benefit you might like your
students or youngsters to derive from the use of
the custom format can be derived, albeit in
somewhat less sharply focussed manner, from the
use of the automatic formats.

« Try several of the formats with one passage, going
from Format A to Format G in order of increasing
difficulty. Then try the same set of formats with a
single passage going from Format G to Format A
in order of decreasing difficulty.

Activities with Custom Formats
Here are some activities with custom formats:
« You systematically can replace all the occurrences

of a set of spelling words you would like your
children to practice.



Here you might consider a variety of kinds of
deletions. For example, in one passage you might
choose to delete all occurrences of the letter
combinations -ie- and -ei-. In another passage,
you might choose to delete all occurrences of
double letters. In yet another passage you might
delete all the letters of any word that appears on
the spelling list.

You systematically can replace all the occurrences
of a set of vocabulary words you would like your
children to practice.

A particularly interesting thing to do here is to
choose a list of vocabulary words, each of which
contains the same number of letters. In preparing
the custom format, the student or child is then
obliged to rely on the meaning of the word in
context rather than irrelevant cues such as the
number of letters in order to fill in the blanks

properly.

Have children you are working with use the Editor
to compose a passage. After they have finished
entering the passage, use the Editor to recall the
passage. Edit it, correcting errors of spelling,
grammar and usage. Save the corrected passage.
Now make a custom version of the corrected
passage with deletions at the sites of the errors the
student or child made. When the authors of the
original passage now work through the custom
version of their own passage, their attention is
focussed on those parts of the passage that were
sources of difficulty for them in the first place.
The game now requires them to redo those parts
correctly.

You systematically can replace all the occurrences
of a particular phonetic combination (such as
-ight/-ite, -ough/-uff and -ough/-ow) you would
like children to practice.




If the passages supplied with the diskette do not
contain enough examples of the phonetic
combinations you want to stress, you may want to
compose suitable passages of your own.

You systematically can delete all occurrences of
silent letters, such as:

— Silent E (mak-)
— Silent T (sof-en)
—  Silent K (-nee)
—  Silent C (mus-le)
—  Silent B (lam-)

You systematically can replace all the occurrences
of a particular prefix (such as dis- or un-) that you
would like children to concentrate on.

Prefixes can be tricky, however. Ordinarily, you
think of the prefix un- as indicating negation or
reversal. It should be noted that not all words that
begin with the letters un- can be said to have the
prefix un-. For example, the un- in such words as
unit, united, unitary, and universe derives from a
root meaning "one'. The un- in such words as
under and until is not related to either of these
cases.

Similarly you can replace all occurrences of a
particular root (such as serv- or port- ) or a
particular suffix (such as -er or -tion). When
players become agile with the use of the several
prefixes (or suffixes) you have replaced, you might
try deleting all of them simultaneously.

You systematically can replace each of the nouns
by blanks. Similarly, you may replace all the verbs
(prepositions, adjectives, adverbs, etc.) with
blanks.



Activities with the Editor

Here are some activities with the Editor:

From a book that the class or the child is reading,
choose and enter a passage. Challenge the players
to see how quickly they can identify the place in
the book from which the passage is drawn.

If there is a passage from a book or a poem that
you would like students to memorize, enter the
passage using the Missing Letters Editor. Have
students work through the passage in a sequence of
formats of increasing difficulty.

Choose or write a passage that is a message from
one person to another. Use the Editor to enter the
passage. Now rewrite the passage in the way in
which you might send that message by telegraph or
cable and enter the rewritten passage as well.
Compare the difficulty of the two passages.

Have a friend choose a set of passages written by
different authors that deal with a common theme,
and enter them using the Editor. See if you can
unravel who wrote what.

Divide students into teams of four players each.
Each week, appoint a different team member as
Managing Editor. The Editor’s job is to find and
enter a suitable passage by the end of the week.
At that time, the rest of the team plays the game
using the new passage with a particular format and
number of tries.



Summary

The educational value of Missing Letters is an
important one. Practice with the game can improve
reading skill by engaging players in reliance on context
as they read. A player rereads a passage many times,
with guesses about words made on the basis of context.
For inexperienced readers who may still tend to read
word-by-word, this experience in the use of context is
an important benefit.

Players also develop a sense of an author’s style and a
sensitivity to nuance of word meaning by working
through a passage in this detailed manner. By having to
consider at each point in the sentence what can come
next, players become accustomed to generating
alternatives and thus may increase their flexibility in
writing style. And finally the game helps with the
mechanics of writing, giving immediate feedback on
spelling and capitalization.

Foreign language passages for students of a second
language provide interesting practice. Vocabulary and
usage are impressed on the mind and memory. In
German, for example, case endings and article
agreement can receive focus in a natural way, without
tedious or artificial drill.

A particular virtue of the game is the indirect nature of
the instruction it provides. The game develops language
"skills" through players’ interaction with language and
with each other in an interesting, engaging activity that
is worth doing for its own sake. The puzzle-solving
aspect of the game is its primary feature, and the
varieties of educational merit derive from the thought,
concentration, and feedback that occur during play.



Appendix A. Technical Reference

This section contains information of a technical nature
and is not intended for those just beginning with
Missing Letters. It assumes you are familiar with data
storage and retrieval techniques as they pertain to the
fixed disk. It further assumes you are familiar with the
DOS commands pertaining to fixed disks and
subdirectories.

Important: Do not continue with this section
unless you are thoroughly familiar with data
storage and retrieval techniques.

Setting Up on a Fixed Disk

Follow these steps to install Missing Letters on a fixed
disk:

1 Start DOS from the fixed disk.

2 Make certain that BASICA.COM is in the root
directory on the fixed disk.

3 Insert your Missing Letters program diskette in
drive A.

4 Type A:SETUP and then press the «— key.




Starting From a Fixed Disk

You have two options for starting Missing Letters from
your fixed disk.

Option 1

Use this procedure if you want to enter the appropriate
startup commands each time you use Missing Letters:

1 Type CHDIR \ ML and then press the « key.

- Type G and then press the «— key.

Option 2
This option lets you create a special batch file to

combine the two startup commands. Here’s how to
create the batch file:

1 Type COPY CON: \ML.BAT and then press
the «— key.

2 Type CHDIR \ML and then press the «— key.
3 Type G and then press the ¢ key.

4 Press F6 and then press the «— key. The file is
placed in your root directory.

Now, whenever you want to start Missing Letters from
the root directory, type ML and then press the <«
key.



Index

A

A> prompt 1-5

activities 4-7, 4-8, 4-11

activities, automatic
formats 4-8

activities, custom formats

activities, Editor 4-11

adapters 1-2

Altkey 1-4

asterisks 2-5

B

backing up diskettes 1-6
Backspace key 3-6
BASIC Cartridge 1-2
blank screen format 2-17
blank spaces 3-6
blanking letters 3-11
blanking words 3-7

blanks 3-7

C

capital letters 2-8
categories of passages
centering lines of text

2-5
3-6

4-8

changing filenames 3-12
choosing sample passages
cloze format 2-18, 4-7
computers

IBM PC 1-2

IBM PC XT 1-2

IBM PGjr 1-2

IBM Personal Computer

AT 1-2
IBM Portable Personal
Computer 1-2
consonants 2-8
context clues 1-1, 2-9
correct filenames 3-4
correcting errors  3-6
creating a file 3-3
creating multiple custom
formats 3-12

Ctrlkey 1-4
Ctrl-P key 2-10
Ctrl-S key 2-9

4-5

Cursor Movement keys 2-9,
3-5, 3-6

custom format 2-19

custom formats 3-10

customizing a passage 3-10

D

date 1-4

Del key 1-4

deleting a passage 3-14
deletion formats 1-1

Index-1




Disk Operating System
manual iv, 1-6

diskette drives 1-2, 1-4

diskettes 1-3

display setup 2-2

displays 1-2

DOS v, 1-2, 1-6, 2-2

drive A 1-4

E

editing a passage 3-7
Editor keys 3-5

Editor Menu 3-2

Editor options 3-7
educational value 4-1, 4-12
End key 2-9, 3-6

ending the game early 2-9
Enter key 1-3, 2-9, 3-6
entering text 3-6

entering the date 1-4
entering the time 1-4
erasing characters 3-6

Esc key 2-9

existing files 3-4

exiting Missing Letters 3-15
exiting the Editor 3-15
exiting to DOS  3-15

F

filename 3-3

filename characters 3-3
files 3-3

Fnkey 1-3,2-10

foreign language passages 1-1

Index-2

formats 1-1,2-16
function keys 1-3
F1 key 2-10
F10 key 3-7

G

game formats
blank screen format 2-17
cloze format 2-18
custom format 2-19
delete whole words 2-18
print all blanks 2-17
print consonants
only 2-16
print every other
letter 2-16
print first and last
letters 2-16
print first letter of each
word 2-17
print nothing 2-17
print vowels only 2-17
game setup 2-4
general categories 2-5
guesses 1-1, 2-7
guessing correctly 2-8
guessing incorrectly 2-8
Guide to Operations iv, 1-3,
1-6

H

highlighting a passage
name 3-9

Home key 2-9, 3-6

hyphen 3-7



IBM Graphics Printer 1-3
incorrect filenames 3-4
instructions 2-4, 2-10
introduction screen 2-2

K

key references 1-3

keyboards 1-3

keys
Altkey 1-4
Backspace key 3-6
Ctrlkey 1-4
Ctrl-P key 2-10
Ctrl-S key 2-9
Cursor Movement

keys 2-9, 3-5, 3-6

Del key 1-4
Editor keys 3-5
End key 2-9, 3-6
Enter key 1-3,2-9, 3-6
Esc key 2-9
Fn key 1-3,2-10
F1 key 2-10
F10 key 3-7
Home key 2-9, 3-6
Minus key 3-11
Plus key 3-11
references 1-3
Shift-PrtSc key 2-10
Spacebar 3-4, 3-6
special keys 3-5

L

leaving blanks 3-6
lettery 2-8
long dash 3-7
lowercase letters 2-8

M

Main Menu 2-3

maximum score 2-1
memory requirements 1-2
menu options 2-3

Minus key 3-11

moving the cursor 2-9, 3-5
multiple guessing 2-12

N

naming a passage 3-3
nature of language 4-3

O

object of the game 2-1
Online button 2-10
options 2-3

original passages 3-1

Index-3




overall score 2-12
overview 1-1

P

passage categories 2-5
passage layout screen 3-5
passage names 3-3
passage selection 4-5
passages 1-1

permanent passages 3-1
Plus key 3-11

preparing diskettes 1-4
printer setup 2-10
printers 1-3

printing a passage 2-10
program diskette 1-4, 1-5

R

reading a passage 3-9

restoring blanked letters 3-11

restoring letters 3-11

S

saving a passage 3-8
selecting a format 2-7
selecting a passage 3-9
setup procedure 2-2
Shift-PrtSc key 2-10

Index-4

small letters 2-8

solving a Twistagram 2-14
sound 2-9

source diskette 1-5
Spacebar 3-4, 3-6

special keys 2-9, 3-5
starting Missing Letters 2-2
starting the Editor 3-2
suggested activities 4-7
system requirements 1-2
system reset 1-4

1;

target diskette 1-5
text appearance 3-5
text entry screen 3-5
time 1-4
title line 3-6
title line, customizing 3-10
title screen  2-2
turning sound off 2-9
turning sound on 2-9
tutorials
Editor tutorial 3-1
Missing Letters
tutorial 2-1
Twistagrams 2-14, 3-10
typing text 3-6

U

UPPERCASE letters 2-8
using the Editor 3-3
using your printer 2-10



Vv \\4

variable cloze format 4-7 word-wrap 3-6
viewing instructions 2-10

viewing your score 2-9, 2-11

vowels 2-8

Index-5







Tape Please do not staple Tape

Fold here

ZEPEE YAIHOT4 ‘NOLVYH V008
0-8¢€1 X048 'O'd

JDIANH3S B SATVS

H3I1NdWOD TVYNOSH3Id N4l

33SS3HAAv A9 divd 38 11IM 39V1SOd

ZEVEE VAIHOTd ‘NOLYH V008  1Z€ 'ON LIWH3d SSVID LSHid

TIVIN A'1d3H SSANISNSY

$31Vv1S 03LINN
JH1 NI

03TV 41
AHVSSIIIN
39v1S0d ON




The Personal Computer
Education Family

Reader’s Comment Form
Missing Letters 6448031

Your comments assist us in improving the usefulness of
our publication; they are an important part of the input
used for revisions.

IBM may use and distribute any of the information you
supply in any way it believes appropriate without
incurring any obligation whatever. You may, of course,
continue to use the information you supply.

Please do not use this form for technical questions
regarding the IBM Personal Computer or programs for
the IBM Personal Computer, or for requests for
additional publications; this only delays the response.
Instead, direct your inquiries or request to your
authorized IBM Personal Computer dealer.

Comments:




|l
11

The Personal Computer
Education Family

[l

Reader’s Comment Form
Missing Letters 6448031

Your comments assist us in improving the usefulness of
our publication; they are an important part of the input
used for revisions.

IBM may use and distribute any of the information you
supply in any way it believes appropriate without
incurring any obligation whatever. You may, of course,
continue to use the information you supply.

Please do not use this form for technical questions
regarding the IBM Personal Computer or programs for
the IBM Personal Computer, or for requests for
additional publications; this only delays the response.
Instead, direct your inquiries or request to your
authorized IBM Personal Computer dealer.

Comments:




Tape Please do not staple Tape

Fold here

........................................................................................

ZEePEE YAIHOT4 ‘NOLVYH Y004
0-8¢€l X048 O'd

JOIAH3S B S3VS
H31NdWOD TYNOSH3d N4l

33SS3HAAY A8 Alvd 39 T1IM 39V.1LSOd

CEVEE VAIHOTH ‘NOLVH vOOd8  LZE€ ‘ON LINH3d SSV1D 1SHid

TIVIN A1d3H SSINISNE

S31VIS G3LINN

JHL NI
037V dI
AHVSSIIIN
39V1S0d ON




Continued from inside front cover

SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE
EXCLUSION OF IMPLIED
WARRANTIES, SO THE ABOVE
EXCLUSION MAY NOT APPLY TO
YOU. THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU
SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS AND YOU
MAY ALSO HAVE OTHER RIGHTS
WHICH VARY FROM STATE TO
STATE.

IBM does not warrant that the functions
contained in the program will meet your
requirements or that the operation of the
program will be uninterrupted or error
free.

However, IBM warrants the diskette(s) or
cassette(s) on which the program is fur-
nished, to be free from defects in materials
and workmanship under normal use for a
period of ninety (90) days from the date of
delivery to you as evidenced by a copy of
your receipt.

LIMITATIONS OF REMEDIES

IBM'’s entire liability and your exclusive
remedy shall be:

1.  the replacement of any diskette(s) or
cassette(s) not meeting IBM’s “Limited
Warranty” and which is returned to IBM
or an authorized IBM PERSONAL
COMPUTER dealer with a copy of your
receipt, or

2.  if IBM or the dealer is unable to deliver a
replacement diskette(s) or cassette(s)
which is free of defects in materials or
workmanship, you may terminate this
Agreement by returning the program
and your money will be refunded.

IN NO EVENT WILL IBM BE LIABLE
TO YOU FOR ANY DAMAGES,
INCLUDING ANY LOST PROFITS,
LOST SAVINGS OR OTHER
INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL

DAMAGES ARISING OUT OF THE
USE OR INABILITY TO USE SUCH
PROGRAM EVEN IF IBM OR AN
AUTHORIZED IBM PERSONAL
COMPUTER DEALER HAS BEEN
ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGES, OR FOR ANY
CLAIM BY ANY OTHER PARTY.

SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE
LIMITATION OR EXCLUSION OF
LIABILITY FOR INCIDENTAL OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES SO
THE ABOVE LIMITATION OR
EXCLUSION MAY NOT APPLY TO
YOU.

GENERAL

You may not sublicense, assign or
transfer the license or the program
except as expressly provided in this
Agreement. Any attempt otherwise to
sublicense, assign or transfer any of the
rights, duties or obligations hereunder is
void.

This Agreement will be governed by the
laws of the State of Florida.

Should you have any questions
concerning this Agreement, you may
contact IBM by writing to IBM Personal
Computer, Sales and Service, P.O. Box
1328-W, Boca Raton, Florida 33432.

YOU ACKNOWLEDGE THAT YOU
HAVE READ THIS AGREEMENT,
UNDERSTAND IT AND AGREE TO
BE BOUND BY ITS TERMS AND
CONDITIONS. YOU FURTHER
AGREE THAT IT IS THE COMPLETE
AND EXCLUSIVE STATEMENT OF
THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN US
WHICH SUPERSEDES ANY
PROPOSAL OR PRIOR AGREEMENT,
ORAL OR WRITTEN, AND ANY
OTHER COMMUNICATIONS
BETWEEN US RELATING TO THE
SUBJECT MATTER OF THIS
AGREEMENT.




Software required:

DOS 2.00 or higher for IBM PC
and PC XT™

DOS 2.10 or higher for IBM
PCjr™ and Portable Personal
Computer

DOS 3.00 or higher for IBM
Personal Computer AT™

Software included:

Diskette

System requirements:

IBM PC Color Display,
Monochrome Display, PCjr
Color Display, compatible
display, or TV

IBM PC, PC XT, PCjr, Portable
Personal Computer, or Personal
Computer AT

128KB of memory
One double-sided diskette drive

IBM Color/Graphics Monitor
Adapter or appropriate adapter

© IBM Corp. 1985

© Carol Chomsky and

Judah L. Schwartz 1982, 1985
All rights reserved.

International Business
Machines Corporation
P.O. Box 1328-S

Boca Raton, Florida 33432

Printed in the
United States of America

6448031




